

No. 23-427

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DOMINO'S PIZZA, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDMOND CARMONA, ABRAHAM MENDOZA, and  
ROGER NOGUERIA, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

NORMAN M. LEON  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
444 West Lake Street  
Suite 900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(313) 368-4000  
norman.leon@  
us.dlapiper.com

COURTNEY G. SALESKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street  
Suite 5000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300  
(215) 656-2431  
Courtney.Saleski@  
us.dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Whether the Residual-Clause Exemption Applies to Local Delivery Drivers Delivering In-State Orders to In-State Customers is an Important Question of Federal Law that this Court Should Settle .....	3
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of the First, Third, Fifth, and Seventh Circuits.....	5
III. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent.....	8
IV. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle to Resolve this Important Federal Question....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	6
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , No. 23-51 (docketed July 20, 2023) .....	11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	7
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....	2, 8
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>McLeod v. Threlkeld</i> , 319 U.S. 491 (1943) .....	9
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2, 8
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	1, 4, 7-9, 11
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2, 8
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	1, 9, 10
COURT FILINGS	
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , No. 23-51 (U.S. July 17, 2023) .....	11
